RECEPTION#: 2899266 10/17/2019 8:49:30 AM, 1 of 2 Recording: \$18.00, Tina Peters, Mesa County, CO. CLERK AND RECORDER

CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO

ORDINANCE NO. 4876

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, AMENDING A PORTION OF ORDINANCE NO. 4861 TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE GRAND JUNCTION DOS RIOS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT TO THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION DOS RIOS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT

WHEREAS, the City of Grand Junction (the "City") is a home-rule municipal corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Colorado and the City's Home Rule Charter; and

WHEREAS, on July 17, 2019, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 4861 Establishing the Grand Junction Dos Rios General Improvement District and Other Details Relating Thereto; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 31-25-604(2)(a), C.R.S., the name of a general improvement district shall include the name of the municipality creating the district; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 1 of Article I of the Charter of the City of Grand Junction, the municipality is known as the "City of Grand Junction"; and

WHEREAS, in designating the name of the general improvement district established by Ordinance No. 4861 as "Grand Junction Dos Rios General Improvement District", the words "City of" were inadvertently omitted, and the City Council desires to amend Ordinance No. 4861 to correct the name.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO, AS FOLLOWS:

1. Amendment of Ordinance No. 4861. The caption and Section 3 of Ordinance No. 4861 are hereby amended by adding the capitalized and double-underlined text as follows:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO ESTABLISHING THE <u>CITY OF</u> GRAND JUNCTION DOS RIOS GENERAL IMPROVEMENT DISTRICT AND OTHER DETAILS RELATING THERETO

3. <u>Establishment of District</u>. In accordance with the provisions of Section 31-25-607(4)(c), C.R.S., the Council, having jurisdiction, power and authority under the law to adopt this Ordinance, hereby declares the GID organized and that it shall be known as the <u>CITY OF</u> Grand Junction Dos Rios General Improvement District, by which, in all proceedings, it shall be known. The GID shall be a public or quasi-municipal subdivision of the State of Colorado and a body corporate with the powers set forth in Part 6, Article 25, Title 31, C.R.S. The ex officio Board of Directors of the GID shall be the Council. The GID may not, until authorized by the eligible voters thereof, incur any indebtedness or other financial obligations or liabilities.

- 2. **Recording**. Within thirty (30) days after the adoption of this Ordinance, the City Clerk shall transmit for recording to the County Clerk and Recorder in Mesa County, Colorado, a copy of this Ordinance, including but not limited to, recording a certified copy of the Ordinance upon the public records of Mesa County, Colorado in accordance with the provisions of Section 31-25-608, C.R.S.
- 3. <u>Authorized Actions</u>. The City Manager, City Clerk, and City Attorney are authorized and directed to take all action necessary and appropriate to effectuate the provisions of this Ordinance.
- 4. Repealer Clause. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent only of such inconsistency. This repealer shall not be construed to revive any ordinance or part of any ordinance heretofore repealed.
- 5. **Severability**. If any section, paragraph, clause or provision of this Ordinance shall for any reason be held to be invalid or unenforceable, the invalidity or unenforceability of such section, paragraph, clause or provision shall in no manner affect any remaining provision of this Ordinance.

INTRODUCED ON FIRST READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED this 4th day of September, 2019.

ADOPTED ON SECOND READING AND ORDERED PUBLISHED this 18th day of September, 2019.

President of City Council

Attest:

W Winkelmann City Clerk I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT the foregoing Ordinance,

being Ordinance No. 4876 was introduced by the City Council of the

City of Grand Junction, Colorado at a regular meeting of said body

held on the 4th day of September, 2019 and the same was published in

The Daily Sentinel, a newspaper published and in general circulation

in said City, in pamphlet form, at least ten days before its final

passage.

I FURTHER CERTIFY THAT a Public Hearing was held on the

18th day of September, 2019, at which Ordinance No. 4876 was read,

considered, adopted and ordered published in pamphlet form by the

Grand Junction City Council.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and

affixed the official seal of said City this 20th day of September, 2019.

Maull lerk

Published: September 06, 2019

Published: September 20, 2019

Effective: October 20, 2019